

22-75

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

EMILEE CARPENTER, LLC D/B/A/ EMILEE CARPENTER PHOTOGRAPHY
AND EMILEE CARPENTER,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK;
MARIA L. IMPERIAL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS; AND WEEDEN WETMORE,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF CHEMUNG COUNTY,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK,
NO. 21-CV-6303, HON. FRANK P. GERACI, PRESIDING*

**BRIEF FOR LAW AND ECONOMICS SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Charis Lex P.C.
4250 N. Fairfax Dr., Ste. 600
Arlington, VA 22203
(571) 549-2645
anichols@charislex.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT, AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. The decision below flouts basic economics and will chill the speech of creative professionals.....	5
1. The decision below defies economics as articulated in Supreme Court precedent.....	6
2. The decision below would justify compelling speech from any creative professional who serves the public.....	10
B. Government may not compel speech from creative professionals even if their “unique” products are considered a “monopoly” in some hyperliteral sense.	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	5, 11
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	6
<i>Brush & Nib Studios, LC v. City of Phx.</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	11
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	16
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro Gov’t</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020)	14
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	16
<i>DSM Desotech Inc. v. 3D Sys. Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	10
<i>Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale Coll.</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	8
<i>LifeWatch Servs. v. Highmark Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	15

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....7

Pepsico, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)8

Queen City Pizza v. Domino’s Pizza,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)8

Right Field Rooftops, LLC v. Chi. Baseball Holdings, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....8

Roberts v. Unites States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....4

Rock River Communs., Inc. v. Universal Music Group, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46023 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....9

Subsolutions, Inc. v. Doctor’s Ass’n,
62 F. Supp. 2d 616 (D. Conn. 1999)9

Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero,
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)11

Theatre Party AssocsAss’n., Inc. v. Shubert Org., Inc.,
695 F. Supp. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)9

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....17

United States v. Cont’l Can Co.,
378 U.S. 441 (1964).....6

United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956).....6, 7

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....6

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....17

Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.,
382 U.S. 172 (1965).....7

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....2

Statutes

Ann Arbor, Mich., Code of Ordinances §§ 9:151, 9:15311

Broward County, Fla., Code of Ordinances §§ 16½-3, 16½-34.....11

Champaign, Ill., Code of Ordinances §§ 17-3, 17-56.....12

City of College Park, MD, Charter § C1-212

D.C. Code §§ 2-1401.02(25), 2-1402.31(a).....11

Ft. Lauderdale, Fla., Code of Ordinances §§ 29-2, 29-1612

Harford County, Md., Code of Ordinances §§ 95-3, 95-5.....11

Howard County, Md., Code of Ordinances § 12.21011

Lansing, Mich., Code of Ordinances §§ 297.02, 297.0412

Madison, Wisc., Mun. Code §§ 39.03(1), 39.03(5).....12

Miami Beach, Fla., Code of Ordinances §§ 62-31, 62-87.....12

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....3

Orange County, N.C., Code of Ordinances §§ 12-52, 12-5411

Seattle, Wash., Mun. Code §§ 14.06.020, 14.06.03012

Shreveport, La., Code of Ordinances §§ 39-1, 39-212

Sun Prairie, Wisc., Code of Ordinances § 9.21.02012

Urbana, Ill., Code of Ordinances §§ 12-39, 12-6312

Wayne County, Mich., Ordinance No. 2020-586.....11

Other Authorities

1 Herbert Hovenkamp, Mark Janis, & Mark Lemley, IP and Antitrust
 § 4.2a (2005 Supp.).....8

Alex Heigl, *The Many, Many Musicians Who Have Told Politicians to Stop
 Using Their Songs*, People Magazine (Oct. 11, 2019)
<https://perma.cc/U2EB-WLQ8>13

Amanda Gorman
<https://perma.cc/T9KE-ULAK>13

Charles Stockdale & John Harrington, *35 musicians who famously told
 politicians: Don't use my song*, USA Today (July 16, 2018)
<https://perma.cc/5R6M-Q7LT>14

History of Coca-Cola Advertising Slogans
<https://perma.cc/M2FU-UCXM>8

Jason Rantz, *Seattle bar tried to deny service to Republicans celebrating
 Kavanaugh*, 770 KTTH (Oct. 8, 2018)
<https://perma.cc/LPF5-ZL8K>.12

Laura Snapes, *Tom Petty estate issues cease and desist over Trump's use of
 song*, The Guardian (June 21, 2020)
<https://perma.cc/DE7H-GPEZ>.....13

Lauren Dukoff, *Amanda Gorman Talks Writing, the Power of Change and
 Her Own Presidential Aspirations*, Variety Magazine
<https://perma.cc/QEP2-MSWW>12

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law,
 ¶563a (3d. ed. 2007)7

The Poetry Society of New York
<https://perma.cc/WZ5K-MK4W>13
